
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Tuesday, 19 September 2023 
7.00 pm, Civic Suite 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Benjamin Awkal 
benjamin.awkal@lewisham.gov.uk  
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 

 
5 - 10 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Early Help and Serious Youth Violence 
 

15 - 24 

4.   Post-16 and career pathways 
 

25 - 40 

4a.  Publications relating to Item 4 
 
This item contains recent publications identified by the 
Committee as relevant to Item 4. All reports are for 
information only.  
 

41 - 94 

Public Document Pack

mailto:benjamin.awkal@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

5.   School Admissions 2022/23 
 
For information only.  
 

95 - 112 

6.   Exclusions and Managed Transfers Annual Report, 
2022/23 
 
For information only. 
 

113 - 130 

7.   Lewisham Attendance and Children Missing Education 
 
For information only.  
 

131 - 150 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

151 - 174 



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 19 September 2023.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Monday, 11 September 2023 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Luke Warner (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Yemisi Anifowose  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Jack Lavery  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Oluwafela Ajayi Parent Governor Representative - 
Special Schools 

Clive Caseley Parent Governor Representative - 
Secondary Schools 

Bryan Strom Parent Governor Representative - 
Primary Schools 

Monsignor N Rothon Catholic Church Representative 

Rev. Erica Wooff Church of England Representative 

Councillor Rudi Schmidt (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 15 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Luke Warner, Yemisi Anifowose, 
Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jack Lavery, and Hilary Moore and Clive Caseley 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Jacq Paschoud and Monsignor Nick Rothon 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People) (Cabinet Member), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young 
People) Sara Rahman (Director of Families, Quality and Commissioning), Jentai Gen-
One (Young Mayor) and Shanti Elliott (Young Advisor), Katy Brown (Advisor to the 
Young Mayor), Simon Whitlock (Head of Service – CYP Joint Commissioning), Claude 
Jousselin (Deputy Borough Director – Lewisham CAMHS (South London and Maudsley 
Hospital)), Johanna Dench (CYP Emotional and Mental Health Joint Commissioner), and 
Susan Rowe (Lewisham Education Group and Lewisham Black Parent Forum) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Councillor Rudi Schmidt (ex officio), Bryan Strom and 
Maryland Ocansey (Services Manager – Lewisham CAMHS (South London and 
Maudsley Hospital)) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
1. Election of Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED 
That 

 Cllr Luke Sorba be appointed as Chair of the Committee  
 Cllr Luke Warner be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Committee 

 
Introduction  

 
It was agreed that Jentai Gen-One, Young Mayor, and Shanti Elliott, Young 
Advisor, be given speaking rights. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes be agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.  
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
None.  
 

4. Response to referral to Mayor and Cabinet 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 
4.1. Katy Brown, Advisor to the Young Mayor, informed the Committee that she 

attended a workshop on 5 May to begin the development of a participation 
strategy in consultation with the Young Mayor and Advisors. Future 
engagement with young people in the community was important.   
 

RESOLVED 
The response be noted. 
 

5. Children and Young People's Wellbeing and Mental Health 
 
Witnesses 
Cllr Barnham, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director for Children and Young People 

Sara Rahman, Director of Families, Quality and Commissioning  

Simon Whitlock, Head of Service – CYP Joint Commissioning 

Claude Jousselin, Deputy Borough Director – Lewisham CAMHS (South London 
and Maudsley Hospital)  

Maryland Ocansey, Services Manager – Lewisham CAMHS (South London and 
Maudsley Hospital)  

Johanna Dench, CYP Emotional and Mental Health Joint Commissioner 

5.1. Sara Rahman and Simon Whitlock introduced the report.  
 
Members and the Young Mayor and Advisor put questions to the witnesses. The 
following key points were raised:  
5.2. Events had been held and an anti-racist action plan was being developed to 

address the underrepresentation of Asian, Black and Mixed Race young 
people in referrals. In recognition that CAMHS (the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service) w
[...]
le were unaware such support existed.  

5.14. It was noted by the Young Advisor that when a young person acknowledged 
their mental health needs, it was likely those needs had been present for a 
while, and that accessing support was stigmatised and the support available 
from CAMHS were viewed negatively in the community.  

5.15. Engagement had been undertaken with the local system regarding the 
development of a Single Point of Access (SPA) associated with the Family 
Hub programme. The SPA would provide an avenue for children and their 
families to access the most appropriate support available from a broad range 
of services delivered by a number of bodies, which would otherwise be 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

4 

confusing to navigate. The SPA was being designed locally in partnership as 
there was not a one-size-fits-all model. It would include the multi-agency 
safeguarding hub and CAMHS staff.  
 

5.16. The Cabinet Member, accepting there remained cause for concern regarding 
waiting times, highlighted that the number of young people waiting a long 
time had significantly reduced and funding had substantially increased in 
recent years. The significant pressures faced by young people were reflected 
in increased demands on health, social care and education services. It was 
still not empirically proven that early help would reduce demand for acute 
services, but the Cabinet Member was hopeful such impact would become 
apparent in the next year.   

 
RESOLVED 
The report be noted. 
 
ACTION 
Claude Jousselin, Deputy Borough Director – Lewisham CAMHS (South London 
and Maudsley Hospital) to provide the gender breakdown of referrals to eating 
disorder services.  
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1. The Chair suggested four topics were cornerstones of Committee’s work: the 

annual school standards (assessment/examination results) report; 
implementation of embedding race equality in schools; budget proposals; and 
monitoring of children’s services improvement, including any inspection 
findings. He proposed four further topics: in-depth (research and site visits 
leading up to a single-issue meeting) scrutiny of holistic school improvement; 
family hubs; post-16 education; and early years provision. He suggested 
holistic school improvement include career pathways, inclusion, behaviour 
management and schools dealing issues such as pupils’ home lives and 
wellbeing, and refer to the council’s Education Strategy. 
 

The following further suggestions were made by the Committee and Susan Rowe, 
(Lewisham Education Group and Lewisham Black Parent Forum): 

 
6.2. Falling primary and secondary school rolls and published admission numbers 

and their impact.  
6.3. School standards (assessment and examination results). 
6.4. Post-16 education, opportunities and pathways. It was suggested the Cabinet 

Member for Business, Jobs and Skills be invited as a witness.  
6.5. Youth violence. 
6.6. Future-focused career opportunities, particularly in the technology sector, 

including ones which don’t require a degree or which enable young people to 
live and work in the area.  

RESOLVED 
The following items be included in the Committee’s work programme: 

 Budget proposals 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

5 

 Embedding race equality in education 
 Children’s social care improvement, including any inspection findings 
 Holistic school improvement 
 Post-16 education and career pathways 
 Youth violence 
 Primary and secondary school organisation: estate, published admission 

and roll numbers and planning for the future  
 School standards (validated data) 
 For information only: school standards (unvalidated); admissions numbers; 

attendance and exclusions; and children’s safeguarding partnership annual 
report. 

 
7. Joint Targeted Area Inspection Action Plan 

 
7.1. It was clarified that a site had been identified in which to create a safe and 

appropriate place for young people who were taken into police custody for 
sa
[...]
and Young People Select Committee 

 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

N/A 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. The Public Health Approach to reducing violence, together with tackling Domestic 
Abuse and Violence Against Women & Girls has been a long-term priority for 
Lewisham.  This paper will provide a summary of the key strategic and operational 
work in relation to this area and provide insight into some of the preventative and early 
support initiatives taking place.  The paper will summarise the work of Safe Space 
which is the statutory social work offer for children at risk of serious youth violence, the 
Youth Justice Service (YJS) which is the statutory response for children and young 
people known to the criminal justice system, and Safer Communities whose work 
underpins the Local Authorities response to the Public Health Approach to youth 
violence.   

1.2. A recent review of the Children and Young People Department’s offer to adolescents 
highlighted the varying arrangements in different service areas.  Although this 

Report title: Early Help and Serious Youth Violence 

Date: 8th September 2023 

Key decision: N/A 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Jannet Hall, Keith Cohen, Maleeka Dachi, Patricia Garner, Desmond 
Zephyr, Mark Humphries  

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this paper is to provide an overview to the Children and Young People Select 
Committee of the work in relation to youth violence in the borough.  This paper will cover the 
work of the Youth Justice Service, the Safer Communities Service, Prevention and Early Help 
and the Safe Space Social Work teams.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



demonstrated positive work in specific areas, the review identified a need for more join 
up and improved pathways for children and young people at risk of harm outside the 
home.  As a result of this review, in July 2023 the Youth Justice Service and Safe 
Space Social Work Teams were merged to create the Integrated Adolescent 
Sa
[...]
ng provision in the borough (London 
Crime Prevention Fund), an Appreciative Inquiry, interactive drama in schools 
and embedding a restorative and trauma informed approach within schools. 

 

4.4       Next Steps and areas for future consideration 

4.4.1 A public health approach to tackling violence requires a long-term and sustained 
commitment from Lewisham and the wider partnership. The true impact of the 
approach may not be seen for several years if we are to truly address and unpick deep 
rooted issues. In addition, consideration will need to be given to the Serious Violence 
Duty and the formation of the Lewisham Combatting Drugs Partnership. Both of which 
will have an impact on the management of crime and violence in the borough given 
their relationship and links. Both will require separate Strategic Needs Assessments 
that are currently being devised, both of which will seek to inform the Partnership 
direction.  

4.4.2 Enhance the early preventative support for young people through developing a better 
understanding of the cohort of children at risk, co-ordination of the existing offer, 
improving pathways to targeted services including a wider therapeutic offer. 

4.4.3 The formation of the Integrated Adolescent Safeguarding Service provides further 
opportunity to strengthen this area, and work has already begun to develop a more 
coordinated offer such as a review of the data sets available to develop an enhanced 
integrated dashboard and developing a multi-agency targeted offer for children and 
young people at risk of exploitation and serious violence. 

Page 23



 

 

5. Financial implications 

5.1. This report is for information and there are no expected cost implications.  In a wider 
context, Lewisham have a vision to improve outcomes for young people by improving 
prevention for serious youth violence and exploitation and reducing higher costs at a 
later stage. 

6. Legal implications 

6.1. There are no direct legal implications with this report. 

7. Equalities implications 

7.1. A priority in the Safer Lewisham Plan 2023 is Lewisham’s Public Health approach to 
violence reduction and the reduction of disproportionality. The Committee will consider 
wider Equalities matters when reviewing the Plan and when making any 
recommendations.  The IASS adopts a trauma informed, anti-racist approach that 
builds on the successful work of the Lewisham YJS.  Disproportionality is now a 
standing feature of the YJS performance reporting such as ethnicity and gender, and 
this will assist in identifying areas that need attention in relation to anti-racist practice 
and the journey of the black and mixed heritage child. 

8. Climate change and environmental implications 

8.1. N/A 

9. Crime and disorder implications 

9.1. The purpose of the Safer Lewisham Partnership Plan 2023 is to set out the strategic 
approach to crime and reducing violence.  The approaches outlined in this report are 
in line with this plan in partnership with the wider Council.  

 

10. Health and wellbeing implications  

10.1. The overall purpose of the Public Health approach is to improve the overall health 
and wellbeing of all residents in the borough.  Crime and serious violence have wider 
implications for the borough such as resident safety, desirability to live in Lewisham, 
mental health, education, and employment outcomes and so on.  Taking a public 
health approach allows the partnership to take a place-based approach to tackling 
these issues. 

 

11. Report author and contact 

11.1. Sara Rahman, Director of Families Quality and Commissioning – 
sara.rahman@lewisham.gov.uk 

Comments for and on behalf of the Executive Director for Corporate Resources 

Mark Humphreys, Senior Accountant and Mala Dadlani, Strategic Business Partner 
CYP. 

 

 

Page 24

mailto:sara.rahman@lewisham.gov.uk


 

CYP Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 
As part of its work programme the Committee has requested a report on Lewisham’s      
Pos
[...]
 Extension 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and Councillor Amanda 
De Ryk, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

August 2023 
 

Property Agreement between 
LB Lewisham and TfL in 
relation to the A205 Road 
Realignment Project 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Charlotte Harrison, Head 
of Strategic Regeneration 
and Councillor Brenda 
Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

 
  

 

March 2023 
 

Public Space Protection Order 
consultation outcome 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Lee, Director of 
Communities, 
Partnerships and Leisure 
and Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

July 2023 
 

Sustainable Streets 
recommendations and next 
steps - Evelyn 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Martha Lauchlan, 
Transport Planner and 
Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

August 2023 Gambling Policy 2023-2026 22/11/23 Richard Lockett and   

P
age 170



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

  Council 
 

Councillor Sophie Davis, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management, 
Homelessness and 
Community Safety 
 

  

December 2022 
 

Ladywell - Budget requirement 
 

06/12/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

July 2023 
 

Learning Disability 
Implementation Plan 
 

06/12/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Heather Hughes, Joint 
Commissioner, Learning 
Disabilities and Councillor 
Paul Bell, Cabinet 
Member for Health and 
Adult Social Care 
 

 
  

 

December 2022 
 

Mayfield - Budget Requirement 
 

06/12/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

January 2023 
 

Annual progress update on the 
Autism Strategy Action Plan 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and  
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Approval to appoint operator 
for concessions contract at 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 

Peter Maynard, Contract 
Officer, Green Scene and 

 
  

 P
age 171



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Beckenham Place Park Lake 
 

 Councillor Andre Bourne, 
Cabinet Member for 
Culture, Leisure and 
Communication (job 
share) 
 

P
age 172



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 173



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Early Help and Serious Youth Violence
	4 Post-16 and career pathways
	4a Publications relating to Item 4
	Impact of the cost-of-living crisis on students in FE
	Empowering Youth for the Future of Work

	5 School Admissions 2022/23
	6 Exclusions and Managed Transfers Annual Report, 2022/23
	7 Lewisham Attendance and Children Missing Education
	8 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix D - Select Committee Work Programme
	Appendix E - Key Decision Plan September 2023 Mayor and Cabinet




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Luke Warner (Vice-Chair), 
Yemisi Anifowose, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jack Lavery, Hilary Moore and Jacq Paschoud. 
 
APOLOGIES: Clive Caseley, Bryan Strom, Monsignor Nicholas Rothon and Rev. 
Erica Wooff 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and Young People), 
Sara Rahman (Director of Families, Quality and Commissioning), James Lee (Director of 
Communities, Partnerships and Leisure), Ruth Griffiths (Head of Access, Inclusion and 
Participation), Susan Rowe (Lewisham Education Group and Lewisham Black Parent 
Forum), Kehinde Onasanyo (Young Advisor), and Micah Spence (Young Advisor).   
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:   Councillors Edison Huynh, Oana Olaru and Liam 
Shrivastava, Patricia Garner (Interim Head of Integrated Adolescent Safeguarding 
Service), Spike van der Vleit-Firth (Programme Lead for Jobs & Skills), and Simon 
Spearman (Deputy Principal Vocational and Quality, CTK Acquinas Sixth Form).  
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 

 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2023 be agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 
RESOLVED 
That the following declaration be noted:  

 In relation to Item 4, Cllr Moore declared that she was a governor at 

Lewisham College and the Assistant Principal of The College of Haringey, 

Enfield and North East London, which was part of the Capital City College 

Group. Cllr Moore received remuneration for her role as Assistant Principal. 

 
3. Early Help and Serious Youth Violence 

 
Witnesses 
Councillor Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
 
Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director for Children and Young People 
Sara Rahman, Director of Families, Quality and Commissioning 



 

 
 
 

2 

James Lee, Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure 
Patricia Garner, Interim Head of Integrated Adolescent Safeguarding Service 
 
Key points from discussion 
3.1. The Director of Families Quality and Commissioning introduced the report. 

3.2. The Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure explained that the 

Council and Safer Lewisham Partnership’s recommitment to their existing 

public health approach to tackling youth violence had been somewhat 

delayed while they awaited regulations implementing the Serious Violence 

Duty, although it seemed the approach was aligned with the Duty.  

The Committee and its guests put questions to the witnesses. Key points raised in 
response included:  
3.3. The core tenets of the public health approach were providing safe home and 

external environments, reducing exclusions from school, promoting good 

attainment, delivering targeted support where required, and reducing 

childhood trauma.  

3.4. Existing resources were being used to develop improved data insight, 

including demand modelling, drawing on data on young people in the pre-

MACE (Multi-Agency Child Safeguarding) process, in care or on Child in 

Need or Child Protection plans, engaged with Youth Justice or accessing 

Turnaround.  

3.5. Forty-four young people had entered the criminal justice system in the 

previous year. No more than five had been in custody at any one time.  

3.6. Wherever they were detained, young residents were tracked and supported 

by the Council.  

3.7. Between January 2019 and September 2020, the young people at highest 

risk of exploitation were aged 13-17 and over 55% of young people referred 

for multi-agency support were Black, over 75% of whom were male. As of 

December 2020, 31% of the borough’s population were from a Black or 

mixed-ethnicity background.  

3.8. Between April and November 2020, 209 people were identified as victims of 

county line exploitation in Lewisham, Bexley and Greenwich. 84% of those 

young people were Lewisham residents, 64% of whom were aged 18-25.  

3.9. One in five young people identified as being at risk of childhood exploitation 

was a looked after child, while one in three had mental health concerns or 

learning difficulties. Such young people had often suffered Adverse 

Childhood Experiences, such as domestic abuse.   

3.10. The Council had successfully accessed funding from the Mayor of London’s 

Violence Reduction Unit.  

3.11. The Integrated Adolescent Safeguarding Service had been created to 

provide a simplified pathway for at-risk young people, where previously there 

had been a number of separate services with overlapping roles. The former 

Youth Justice Board had been largely focused on youth justice partners. The 

new Service would be more preventative and involve a broader range of 

partners, including substance misuse, primary health, schools and mental 

health services. 



 

 
 
 

3 

3.12. Children and Young People’s Services had very helpful, supportive 

conversations with the Mayor of London’s Office and was having increasingly 

helpful ones with the Police. As a result of the former, the possibility of a 

mentoring programme for at-risk young people was being explored. 

3.13. The therapy hub which worked with the Youth Justice service users was to 

be expanded to provide support for young people at risk of entering the 

criminal justice system. Some funding had been identified from mental health 

partners.  

3.14. While the report focused on targeted services, it sat within a broader set of 

approaches to support all young people in the borough, such as Family 

Thrive, Family Hubs and support delivered via schools.  

3.15. Pre-MACE panels considered how best to support young people with 

identified needs. Family Hubs would provide families with guidance on the 

support available. The new Adolescent Board would identify gaps in services 

and help young people access them.  

3.16. Mental health link workers were now located in the Violence Reduction Team 

in recognition of the traumas faced by some young people and the challenge 

of transitioning from children’s to adult’s services. A GP-led youth clinic 

provided mental health support to which young people could refer 

themselves; referral to Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services was 

less straight forward, but the Council hoped to work with the NHS to simplify 

this.  

3.17. The Integrated Adolescent Service was working with the Police to develop 

their understanding of the support available for young people. A programme 

of training, support and information for Council services was being 

developed. How the Family Hubs could be used to enable voluntary and 

community sector organisations to deliver support was being considered. 

3.18. Robberies during school journeys were partly motivated by the value of 

mobile phones carried by school children and school children’s predictable 

travel patterns.   

3.19. The Safe Space Team, which worked with young people at risk of 

exploitation, had been moved from Children’s Services to the Integrated 

Adolescent Service. The Adolescent Service included social workers with 

smaller than usual caseloads who would work with looked-after children, 

children in need and children on child protection plans. If a child was 

identified as being at risk of entering the criminal justice system, they would 

be supported by one social worker who would also enable them to access 

further, wraparound support. 

3.20. The Council was working to understand and define the cohort of young 

people most at risk of modern slavery in order to support them sooner via 

pre-MACE Panels. The National Referral Mechanism Panel was making 

decisions regarding the risk of childhood modern slavery much quicker than 

under the previous Home Office Process. 

3.21. The Council was pressing the Home Office for clarity in respect of the 

apparent contradictions between recent legislation: the Illegal Migration Act 

2023 appeared to preclude people who had entered the country illegally from 

the protections afforded by the National Referral Mechanism. Locally, there 



 

 
 
 

4 

was significant buy-in from the Police, who had reinstated their team focused 

on human trafficking.  

ACTIONS 
1. Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure to confirm the number of 

current serious youth violence cases, broken down by offence type, 

ethnicity and gender.  

2. Director of Communities, Partnerships and Leisure to provide information 

on the causal factors for robberies during school journeys.  

RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

4. Post-16 and career pathways 
 
Witnesses 
Councillor Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
 
Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director for Children and Young People 
Ruth Griffiths, Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation 
Spike van der Vleit-Firth, Programme Lead for Jobs & Skills 
 
Simon Spearman, Deputy Principal Vocational and Quality – CTK Acquinas Sixth 
Form 
Susan Rowe, Lewisham Education Group and Lewisham Black Parent Forum 
 
Key points from discussion 
4.1. A Youtube video entitled Post 16 options in Lewisham, in which Lewisham 

students gave an overview of A Levels, BTECs, Apprenticeships and NVQS, 

and T Levels, was shown.  

4.2. The Head of Access, Inclusion and Participation highlighted Lewisham’s low 

NEET (Not in Education, Employment or Training figures). About 40 per cent 

of young residents stayed in the borough for Sixth Form. 

4.3. Simon Spearman noted CTK Acquinas was in its second year of delivering T 

Levels. It had expanded its offer that year and was to expand it further in the 

next year.  

4.4. It was important to promote T Levels as BTECS were to be phased out. 

4.5. The Lewisham T Level Forum enabled collaboration between providers to 

collectively offer a good range of subjects. The Council had facilitated 

meetings with employers such as the NHS, which had been helpful as 

employers were not yet sufficiently familiar with T Levels and the required 45-

day placement. 

4.6. The Programme Lead for Jobs and Skills noted the Council received a lot of 

referrals for employment support. Lewisham Works was to promote options 

to 18-25 year olds in the Autumn and aimed to support 100 young people into 

EET by the end of the year. There were no formal eligibility criteria for 

support.  

4.7. The Council’s apprenticeship programme was performing well. Sixty-seven of 

the four-year 250 apprenticeships target had been delivered to date.  



 

 
 
 

5 

4.8. The Council was to invest in Care Leaver internships and commission 

specialist Care Leaver employment support.  

The Committee and its guests put questions to the witnesses. Key points raised 
included:  
4.9. The Council was to invest in Care Leaver internships and commission 

specialist Care Leaver employment support.  

4.10. The NEET figures were accurate. The Access, Inclusion and Participation 

Service tracked the 6,500-person cohort throughout the academic year. Year 

8 to 10 census data were monitored and attendance was tracked at Year 11. 

The Service had a good relationship with local providers to ensure it was 

familiar with those who were at risk of dropping out. Providers were good at 

providing data and information was shared between local authorities and out-

of-borough colleges. The data were cleansed regularly ahead of submissions 

to the Department for Education. The Council usually met its annual targets 

in respect of the number of young people whose EET status was unknown. 

4.11. Ten 16-17 year olds were receiving universal credit.  

4.12. As the Council was expanding pre-16 educational provision for young people 

with additional needs, there was a need to expand post-16 provision. There 

was also specific provision for learners with Autism Spectrum Disorder in 

non-specialist settings and out-of-borough options. 

4.13. The Council tracked electively home educated residents’ participation and 

offered them the same post-16 support and opportunities. Further, there was 

a specific pre-16 GCSE programme at Lewisham College to encourage 

home educated young people to progress into further education at post-16.  

4.14. T Levels were rigorous academic courses with exams and vocational 

placements. While more needed to be done to promote T Levels nationally, 

students who were well-supported by their provider would progress on to 

higher education or employment smoothly.  

4.15. The statutory duty to provide impartial careers and education information, 

advice and guidance sat with education settings, unlike historically. The 

Council provided settings with the full range of information, but it could not 

guarantee it was passed on, and was encouraging young people to be 

remain in borough for their post-16 education, as it was for secondary 

education.  

4.16. Schools could offer T Levels but infrastructure costs could be prohibitive, as 

the courses required the creation of professional environments, such as 

mock hospital wards, which were hard to install in school buildings. 

4.17. The government was providing capital funding for education settings to 

introduce the facilities required for T Levels, but it was unclear for how long 

that would be provided.  

4.18. It was noted that the Lewisham Challenge was broader than the Oxbridge 

programme and offered exposure to a range of sectors and apprenticeships. 

Schools and Goldsmiths University funded Lewisham Challenge and the 

Council was seeking partner funding.  

4.19. While the Council did not have responsibility for promoting apprenticeships 

and other alternative opportunities, it promoted them through a number of 

avenues.  



 

 
 
 

6 

4.20. A lack of education and training options relating to emerging sectors – such 

as artificial intelligence, quantum computing and green technologies – was 

noted.  

4.21. There were pockets of opportunity for mentoring in Lewisham, but the 

challenge was to bring it together with limited resource.  

4.22. The Baseline Service advised education settings on accommodating young 

people’s employment. Realism was needed regarding the extent to which 

learners could undertake employment while in full-time education.  

4.23. The amount of maintenance support provided for further education learners 

was lower than historically and was provided to education settings, which 

could choose how it was spent, which was not monitored.  

Standing orders were suspended for 15 minutes at 9.24pm.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 
(a) Publications relating to Item 4 
 
RESOLVED 
That the reports be noted. 
 

5. School Admissions 2022/23 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

6. Exclusions and Managed Transfers Annual Report, 2022/23 
 
6.1. The Chair noted that Committee members could send written questions 

regarding information items to the Children and Young People Directorate 

via the Scrutiny Manager. Members requested comparator data on 

managed transfers if available; and that the data in the three for information 

reports be provided in graphical format where possible.  

RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

7. Lewisham Attendance and Children Missing Education 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1. The Chair suggested an item on Family Hubs be taken at a future meeting.  

RESOLVED 
That the budget proposals item scheduled for November 2023 be replaced with an 
item regarding holistic school improvement.  
 



 

 
 
 

7 

 
The meeting ended at 9.36 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


